
 

 

 
Date of issue: 28th April, 2014 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sandhu, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 7TH MAY, 2014 AT 6.30PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 

or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9th April 2014 
 

3 - 8  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

9 - 10  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6.   P/00440/008 - Slough Estates Plc, 234 Bath 
Road, Slough, SL1 4EE 
 

11 - 36 Farnham 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Strategic 
Lead Planning Policy 
 

  

7.   P/06348/008 - Lion House: Depot & No. 10 
Petersfield Avenue, Slough, SL2 5DN 
 

37 - 54 Central 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to 
Development Management Lead Officer for S106 
 
 

  

8.   P/15673/002 - 3 The Grove & 258-268 High 
Street, Slough, SL1 1JU 
 

55 - 70 Upton 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to 
Development Management Lead Officer 
 

  

9.   P/14306/001 - Disused Railway Line, Old Bath 
Road, Colnbrook, Slough 
 

71 - 84 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

 Officer Recommendation: Refuse 
 
 
 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

10.   P/12247/001 - 52 Lynwood Avenue, Slough, SL3 
7BH 
 

85 - 90 Kedermister 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to 
Development Management Lead Officer 
 

  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

11.   Members Attendance Record 
 

91 - 92  

12.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 Thursday 19th June, 2014 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong views but it is also 
a well established legal principle that members who make these decisions must not be 
biased nor must they have pre-determined the outcome of the decision. This is 
especially so in “quasi judicial” decisions in planning and licensing committees. 
This Note seeks to provide guidance on what is legally permissible and when members 
may participate in decisions. It should be read alongside the Code of Conduct. 
 
Predisposition 
 
Predisposition is lawfu
[...]
 or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th April, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar (Vice-Chair), Hussain, O'Connor, 
Plenty, Rasib and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors  Munawar, Sharif, Strutton, and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Smith 
 

 
PART I 

 
93. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Smith. 
 

94. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared in respect of Planning Application 
P/00850/012: 1 Whittle Parkway, Slough, that following an enquiry from the 
Trustees, he had contacted the Planning Officer to find out why there was a 
delay in the processing of the application. The Officer had advised that the 
delay was due to the complexity of the application. Councillor Swindlehurst 
confirmed he had had no further involvement in the matter, had an open mind 
and would debate and vote on the item. 
 

95. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

96. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th February, 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20th February, 
2014, were approved as correct record.  
 

97. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

98. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations and/or petitions received.  The Committee adjourned to allow 
Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors and 
Applicants or their Agents under the Public Participation Scheme and local 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 09.04.14 

 

Members prior to the planning applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 
 
P/00850/012 - 1, Whittle Parkway, Slough, SL1 6DQ – Two Objectors, two 
Haymill Ward  Councillors and the Applicant’s Agent addressed the 
Committee. 
 
P/02114/021 - Slough & Eton C Of E School, Ragstone Road, Slough, SL1 
2PU- Two Objectors, a Chalvey Ward Councillor, and a Rule 30 Member 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved – that the decisions be taken in respect of the applications as set 

out in the minutes below, subject to the information including 
conditions and informatives set out in the reports and the 
amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
99. P/00850/012 - 1, Whittle Parkway, Slough, SL1 6DQ  

 

Application Decision 

Change of use of existing office 
building (Class B1) to a multi 
functional community centre and 
place of worship (class D1) 

Delegated to the DM Lead Officer. 

 
100. P/02114/021 - Slough & Eton C Of E School, Ragstone Road, Slough, SL1 

2PU  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of a two storey pitched roof 
building for use as a science block to 
provide 8 no. science laboratories 
and associated offices, meeting 
rooms and preparation rooms 
following demolition of existing single 
storey buildings. 

Refused:-The proposed development 
in terms of its scale and sitting in 
close proximity to the boundary with 
the residential properties in Ragstone 
Road, would result in a significant 
overbearing impact and an 
unacceptable level of overshadowing, 
thereby resulting in a significant loss 
of amenity for these residents, 
contrary to the National Planning 
Policy Framework, Core Policy 8 of  
the Slough Local Development 
Framework, Core Strategy 2006 – 
2026, Development Plan Document, 
Decembe
[...]
 the 
Borough.  In view of this Member’s views were sought so that Officers’ could  

Page 6



 

Planning Committee - 09.04.14 

 

engage in discussions with the owners of the site to see whether a medium 
or high density scheme would be appropriate. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and in principle, Members were in 
agreement that the site could be used for a hub, provided that there was a mix 
of housing (i.e. not only high density). It was also requested that any such 
housing should fit in with its surroundings.   
 
Resolved- That the report and Member’s views be noted. 
 

104. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved – That the Planning Appeal Decisions be noted. 
 

105. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the Members Attendance Record for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

106. Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 7th May, 2014  
 
Resolved – That the date of the next Planning Committee be confirmed as 7th 

May, 2014. 
 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.15 pm) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/00440/008 
Registration 
Date: 

17-Mar-2014 Ward: Farnham 

Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Application type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
16th June 2014 

    
Applicant: Mr. Graeme Slough Trading Estate Limited 
  
Agent: Mr. Benjamin Taylor, Barton Willmore Regent House, 4, Homer Road, 

Solihull, B91 3QQ 
  
Location: Slough Estates Plc, 234, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4EE 
  
Proposal: PART-REFURBISHMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF THREE STOREY 

CLASS B1(A) OFFICES, MEANS OF ACCESS, RE-CONFIGURATION 
OF SURFACE CAR PARK, CYCLE PARKING FACILITIES, DRAINAGE, 
LANDSCAPING AND ANCILLARY WORKS 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Strategic Lead Planning Policy

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 11



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as 

the application is for a major development.    
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the comments from consultees 

received to date and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended 
that the application be:  
 
Delegated to Strategic Lead Planning Policy for final determination following 
consideration of further details/amendments relating to transport and highway 
matters, finalising of conditions and completion of a Section 106 Agreement. 

  
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

 
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the proposed part-refurbishment and 

construction of a high quality B1(a) office building which will form an important 
gateway to the Trading Estate. 

  
2.2 The proposed building is three storeys in height and includes a triple height glazed 

atrium. The proposed building will have a Gross External Area (GEA) of 8,434m2 
with a Gross Internal Area (GIA) of 7,746m2. 

  
2.3 The proposal involves the re-use of the existing floor plates of the western building. 

The eastern building would be demolished as the applicant considers that it is 
unsuitable and does not meet modern office requirements.  

  
2.4 The proposed building has been designed to provide efficiency and flexibility to 

accommodate the needs of future occupiers.  
  
2.5 The office floors would be laid out in an arrangement that will provide for either a 

single occupier or multiple tenants. 
  
2.6 The proposal also involves the upgrading of the existing surface car park access on 

to Leigh Road and the reconfiguration of this car park, the provision of cycle parking 
facilities, drainage, landscaping and ancillary works. 

  
2.7 The proposed development has been the subject of pre-application advice. Changes 

have been undertaken to the proposed development during the course of pre-
application discussions in response to the advice provided by officers.  

  
3.0 Application Site 
  
3.1 The site comprises 0.91 hectares of land situated within Slough Trading Estate, which 

is located approximately 1.6 kilometres to the west of Slough Town Centre. The 
Trading Estate covers an area of 162.4 hectares and the Great Western Main line runs 
east to west through the southern part of the Trading Estate. 

Page 12



  
3.2 The site lies in the central southern part of the Trading Estate, on the corner of Leigh 

Road and Bath Road. Leigh Road provides one of five accesses into the Trading 
Estate from Bath Road. 

  
3.3 The site is bounded to the north by office car parking (occupied by LG), to the south 

by Bath Road and corresponding Service Road; to the east by Leigh Road and to the 
west by office buildings (the adjacent building is currently occupied by Fiat). 

  
3.4 The site comprises two office buildings of three storeys in height, with a glazed 

reception area linking the two. Both eastern and western buildings were occupied by 
the applicant and have now both been vacated. The existing basement and surface 
level car parks provide a total of 223 spaces. Hard and soft landscaping surrounds 
the building.  

  
3.5 It is considered that the predominant character of office buildings located on the 

northern side of Bath Road are typified by grand entrances created by substantial 
open space, soft and hard landscaping, as well as canopies supported on full height 
columns. 

  
3.6 The immediate surroundings of the site, to the west, north and east, comprise Slough 

Trading Estate which include primarily industrial and warehouse uses. There are 
commercial
[...]
 Development Plan Document, December 
2008. 
 

INFORMATIVES: 
 
1. The applicant is reminded that an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 has been entered into with regards to the application 
hereby approved. 
 

2. It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development does 

Page 35



improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area for the 
reasons given in this notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

Recommendation: Delegate to Development Management Lead Officer for S106 
 

 

 

 

  Application No: P/06348/008 
Registration 
Date: 

01-Sep-2011 Ward: Central 

Officer: Mr. Albertini Application type: 
13 week date: 

Major 

    
Applicant: O.F Chaudhry and OC Ventures Ltd acting by J Pitt and B Moon, Joint 

Fixed Charge Receiver of the Property. 
  
Agent: Miss Lisa Bowden, BNP Paribas Real Estate 5, Aldermanbury Square, 

London, EC2V 7PB 
  
Location: Lion House: Depot & No. 10, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, Berks, SL2 5DN 
  
Proposal: APPLICATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME FOR THE 

IMPLEMENTATION OF AN EXISTING PLANNING PERMISSION (REF. 
P/06348/007 DATED 23/10/2008) DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS; 
ERECTION OF BUILDING (3 / 5 STOREY) CONTAINING 90 
APARTMENTS AND A HEALTH CENTRE; CONVERSION OF 10 
PETERSFIELD AVENUE FROM FLATS TO A HOUSE (3 BEDROOM) 
WITH PARKING AND LANDSCAPING 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 37



 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Delegate to Development Management Lead Officer for a Section 106 planning 
obligation. 
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 

 
 

2.0 Background  
 

2.1 This application was presented to the December 2011 Planning Committee. It was 
recommended for approval subject to the existing Section 106 planning obligation 
being linked to the new permission. The applicant requested, immediately prior to 
the Committee meeting, a decision be deferred to a future meeting pending 
discussion 
[...]
s of flats are fully aware of the 
limited parking space on the development and that they purchasers should not 
expect to park on the public highway nearby. This is to help ensure flat owners 
do not have more cars than parking spaces available to them on site.  
 

4. In dealing with this application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner through requesting amendments.  
It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development 
does improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area for 
the reasons given in this notice and it is in accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework.   
 

Informative 
 

This notice DOES NOT convey any consent that you may require for Building 
Regulations. If you are unsure whether you need Building Regulations approval 
and before you start any work please contact Building Control Services 
independently on (01753) 875810 to check whether they require an application. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/15673/002 
Registration 
Date: 

05-Mar-2014 Ward: Upton 

Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
4th June 2014 

    
Applicant: Mr. Jonathan Miller, Mardan (Norwich) Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Malcolm Howdle, M M Howdle 5, Police Houses, Cliff Road, Stamford, 

PE9 1AB 
  
Location: 3 The Grove & 258-268, High Street, Slough, SL1 1JU 
  
Proposal: CHANGE TO THE EXTERNAL APPEARANCE OF THE EXISTING 

BUILDING INVOLVING A COMPLETE AND RE-CLADDING AND 
CHANGES TO THE PATTERN AND CONFIGURATION OF EXISTING 
FENESTRATION ABOVE GROUND FLOOR LEVEL FOLLOWING A 
SUCCESSFUL PRIOR NOTIFICATION FOR A CHANGE OF USE FROM 
CLASS B1(A) OFFICES TO CLASS C3 RESIDENTIAL TO PROVIDE 24 
NO. FLATS AND THE ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY EXTENSION 
ABOVE THE TWO STOREY ELEMENT OF THE BUILDING TO 
PROVIDE A FURTHER 12 NO. FLATS. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Development Management Lead Officer 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 55



 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Having considered the relevant policies, the comments received and all other 

relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the application be 
delegated to the Development Management Lead Officer for consideration of 
any substantive objections, resolution of outstanding issues relating to room 
sizes, daylight and sunlight, cycle parking and bin storage, possible Section 106 
Agreement, finalising conditions and final determination. 
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The proposal is for change to the external appearance of the existing building 

involving a complete re-cladding and changes to the pattern and configuration of 
existing fenestration above ground floor level following a successful prior 
notification for a change of use from Class B1(a) offices to Class C3 residential 
to provide 24 no. flats and the erection of a two storey extension above the two 
storey element of the building to provide a further 12 no. flats. 
 

2.2 The application is accompanied by full plans and a planning design and access 
statement. 
 

3.0 Application Site 
 

3.1 The site is located within the Town Centre Commercial Core and accommodates 
a four-storey high building with shops on the ground floor and offices on the 
upper floors at 258-268 High Street and a two-storey building with a shop on the 
ground floor and offices on the first floor at 3 The Grove. The building is located 
on the corner of the High Street and The Grove. It is has a concrete canopy over 
the shops. Above the canopy the building is dominated by horizontal bands of 
glazing, with concrete panels between. The two-storey building at 3 The Grove 
has a similar treatment to the front elevation facing The Grove. The side 
elevation of this building is finished in buff brick.  
 

3.2 The building adjoining at 270 – 272 High Street has been extended and 
converted to flats and the High Street frontage
[...]
ty) will be achieved have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details, and shall not be occupied or 
used until the Council has acknowledged in writing that it has received writing 
confirmation of the Secured by Design Part 2 (physical security) being awarded. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the safety, crime prevention and amenity of future occupiers of 
the development. 
 
To achieve the aims of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)  para 17 
– re high quality design and para 58 – re function and designing against crime 
and fear of crime, The National Planning Practice Guidance para 10,11 and 
Secured by Design principles 
 

13.5 No objections are raised on grounds of crime or fear of crime in relation to the 
NPPF, LDF Core Strategy or Local Plan. 
 

  
 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
  
14.0 Recommendation 

 
 Delegate to the Development Management Lead Officer for consideration of any 

substantive objections, resolution of outstanding issues relating to room sizes, 
daylight and sunlight, cycle parking and bin storage, possible S106 Agreement, 
finalising conditions and final determination. 
 

  
  
15.0 PART D: LIST OF CONDITIONS OR REFUSAL REASONS 

 
Set out below are the main heads  for proposed conditions: 
 
Time 3 Years 
Approved Plans: 
External Materials 
Obscure glazing to south facing windows within existing   building 

Page 68



Bin Store 
Construction Management Plan 
Construction traffic 
Working Hours.  
Cycle Parking 
Future Occupiers to be excluded from applying for Residents Parking Permits 
Noise Insulation 
No flank wall windows 
No access to courtyard roof other than for maintenance purposes 
 
 Informatives 
 
1.  The applicant will need to apply to the Council’s Local Land Charges on 
01753 875039 or email to 0350SN&N@slough.gov.uk  for street naming and/or 
numbering of the unit/s.   
 
2.  No water meters will be permitted within the public footway. The applicant will 
need to provide way leave to Thames Water Plc for installation of water meters 
within the site.   
 
3. The development must be so designed and constructed to ensure that surface 
water from the development does not drain onto the highway or into the highway 
drainage system.   
 
4.  The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to obstruct 
the public highway by the erection of scaffolding, hoarding, skip or any other 
device or apparatus for which a licence must be sought from the Highway 
Authority.   
 
5.  The applicant must apply to the Highway Authority for the implementation of 
the works in the existing highway. The council at the expense of the applicant 
will carry out the required works.   
 
6.  The applicant will need to take the appropriate protective measures to ensure 
the highway and statutory undertakers apparatus are not damaged during the 
construction of the new unit/s.  
 

 
 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Recommendation: Refuse

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Application. No: P/14306/001 
Registration 
Date: 

25-Feb-2014 Ward: Colnbrook-and-Poyle 

Officer: Ian Hann Application type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
27th May 2014 

    
Applicant: Mr. Harmehar Kleir 
  
Agent: Mr. Ian Whitworth, Progressive Design and Build The Office, Marsden 

Gate Farm, Sowood, Halifax, HX4 9LD 
  
Location: Disused Railway Line, Old Bath Road, Colnbrook, Slough, Berks 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO OPEN STORAGE WITH ASSOCIATED 

PROVISION OF HARDSTANDING. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 71



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Refuse, for the reasons set out at the end of this report.   

 
1.2 This application is to be decided at Planning Committee as it is a major development.   

 
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is a full planning application for the change of use of 96,000 square metres of the 

site to open air storage wi
[...]
A holding objection is raised on the grounds that the applicant has failed to 
indicate what would be stored on the site and any issues of contamination from 
them or how the differing levels on the site will be dealt with contrary to Core 
Policy 8 of the Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006-
2026, Development Plan Document, December 2008 and policy EN24 of The 
Local Plan for Slough, March 2004.   

   
 
 

Page 84



  Applic. No: P/12247/001 
Registration 
Date: 

27-Mar-2014 Ward: Kedermister 

Officer: Neetal Rajput Applic type: 
13 week date: 

 

    
Applicant: Mr. Sanjay Dhuna 
  
Agent:  
  
Location: 52, Lynwood Avenue, Slough, SL3 7BH 
  
Proposal: SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO UTILITY ROOM INCLUDING 

NEW WINDOW TO FRONT ELEVATION OF UTILITY ROOM 
 

Recommendation: Delegate to Development Management Lead Officer
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 85



 
1.0  SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1  This application is a householder application which would normally be determined by 

Officers under the approved scheme of delegation.  It is however being referred to 
the Planning Committee for a decision, as the applicant is Mr Sanjay Dhuna, Head of 
Planning and Building Control. 
 

1.2  Having considered the relevant policies set out below and all other relevant material 
considerations, it is recommended that the application be delegated for approval, 
subject to not receiving any substantive objections. 

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 

 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the construction of a single storey rear extension 

to the utility room including new window to the front elevation of utility room. 
  
2.2 The existing shed will be demolished, which currently measures 3.4m in depth, 2m in 

width and 2.75m in height with a pitched roof.  The proposed single storey rear 
extension measures 1.85m in depth, 2.8m in width and 3.4m in height with a pitched 
roof. The proposal also involve
[...]

/1
0
/1
3
 

2
8
/1
1
/1
3
 

0
9
/0
1
/1
4
 

2
0
/0
2
/1
4
 

0
9
/0
4
/1
4
 

0
7
/0
5
/1
4
 

C
a

rt
e

r 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

D
a

r 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

H
u

s
s
a

in
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

M
it
ta

l 
P

 
P

 
P

 
A

p
 

P
 

- 
- 

- 

O
’C

o
n

n
o

r 
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
A

p
 

P
 

 

P
le

n
ty

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

* 
P

 
 

R
a

s
ib

 
P

  
P

 
P

  
P

* 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

S
a

n
d
h

u
 

A
p

 
  

 P
**

 
A

b
 

A
b

 
A

b
 

A
b

 
A

b
 

 

S
m

it
h

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
A

p
 

A
p

 
 

S
w

in
d

le
h

u
rs

t 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

* 
P

 
P

* 
P

 
 

 P
  

 =
 P

re
s
e

n
t 
fo

r 
w

h
o

le
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
P

* 
=

 P
re

s
e
n

t 
fo

r 
p

a
rt

 o
f 

m
e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
 

A
p

 =
 A

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

 
 

A
b

 =
 A

b
s
e

n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

P
**

 =
 P

re
s
e
n

t 
b
u

t 
u

n
a
b
le

 t
o

 p
a

rt
ic

ip
a

te
 

  
  

  
  

 a
s
 h

a
d

 n
o

t 
a
tt

e
n

d
e

d
 r

e
q
u

ir
e

d
 t

ra
in

in
g
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9th April 2014
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/00440/008 - Slough Estates Plc, 234 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4EE
	7 P/06348/008 - Lion House: Depot & No. 10 Petersfield Avenue, Slough, SL2 5DN
	8 P/15673/002 - 3 The Grove & 258-268 High Street, Slough, SL1 1JU
	9 P/14306/001 - Disused Railway Line, Old Bath Road, Colnbrook, Slough
	10 P/12247/001 - 52 Lynwood Avenue, Slough, SL3 7BH
	11 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th May, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Hussain, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and 
Swindlehurst (until 7.55 pm) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Chaudhry   

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Dar and O'Connor 
 

 
PART I 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dar and O’Connor. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Rasib declared an interest in respect of agenda item 7, 
P/06348/008, P/06348/008 - Lion House: Depot & No. 10,  Petersfield 
Avenue, Slough, SL2 5D, in that he was a member of the Planning Committee 
which had originally approved the application. Councillor Rasib confirmed 
however that he had no further involvement since that application was 
determined, had an open mind, and would debate and vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Hussain declared that she was the ward councillor for agenda item 
7, P/06348/008, Lion House: Depot & No. 10,  Petersfield Avenue, Slough, 
SL2 5D though had an open mind and would debate and vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Smith declared an interest in respect of agenda item 9, 
P/14306/001, Disused Railway Line, Old Bath Road, Colnbrook, Slough, in 
that he was an elected member of Colnbrook Parish Council which had 
objected to the application. However, Councillor Smith advised that  he was 
not present when the Parish Council had decided to raise an objection. He 
stated that he had an open mind and would debate and vote on the item. 
 

3. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

4. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9th April 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9th April, 2014, 
were approved as a correct record.  
 

5. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 07.05.14 

 

6. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten 
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Councillor Chaudhry addressed the Committee in his capacity as Ward 
Member in respect of application P/006348/008 – Lion House: Depot & No. 10 
Petersfield Avenue, Slough, SL2 5DN. 
 
Resolved –That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the reports and the 
amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
7. P/00440/008 - Slough Estates Plc, 234 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4EE  

 

Application Decision 

Part refurbishment and construction 
of three storey class B1(A) offices, 
means of access, re-configuration of 
surface and car park, cycle parking 
facilities, drainage, landscaping and 
ancillary works. 

Delegated to the Strategic Lead 
Planning Policy 

 
8. P/06348/008 - Lion House: Depot & No. 10 Petersfield Avenue, Slough, 

SL2 5DN  
 

Application Decision 

Application for an extension of time 
for the implementation of an existing 
planning permission (Ref. 
P/06348/007 dated 23/10/2008) 
demolition of buildings, erection of 
building 93/5 storey) containing 90 
apartments and a health centre, 
conversion of 10 Petersfield Avenue 
from flats to a house (3 bedroom) with 
parking and landscaping. 

Defer the decision until the 24th July, 
Planning Committee, for submission 
of a reviewed Heads of Terms that 
address Members concerns regarding 
the viability of S106 reductions and 
car parking management. 

 
9. P/15673/002 - 3 The Grove & 258-268 High Street, Slough, SL1 1JU  

 

Application Decision 

Change to the external appearance of 
the existing building involving a 
complete and re-cladding and 
changes to the pattern and 
configuration of existing fenestration 
above ground level following a 
successful prior notification for a 

Delegated to the Development 
Management Lead Officer for 
consideration of any substantive 
objections, resolution of outstanding 
issues relating to daylight and 
sunlight, cycle parking and bin 
storage, possible S106 Agreement, 



 

Planning Committee - 07.05.14 

 

change of use from class B1(A) 
offices to class C3 residential to 
provide 24 no. flats and the erection 
of a two storey extension above the 
two storey element of the building to 
provide a further 12 no. flats. 

finalising condition. Officer to 
determine ownership of road and 
include maintenance and upkeep of 
road section congruent with site 
should applicant be owner of the 
road. 

 
Councillor Swindlehurst did not take part in the debate or vote on the above 
item as he was not present when the Planning Officer introduced the report. 
 

10. P/14306/001 - Disused Railway Line, Old Bath Road, Colnbrook, Slough  
 

Application Decision 

Change of use of land to open 
storage with associated provision of 
hardstanding 

Refused 

 
Councillor Swindlehurst did not take part in the debate or vote on the above 
item as he was not present when the Planning Officer introduced the report. 
 

11. P/12247/001 - 52 Lynwood Avenue, Slough, SL3 7BH  
 

Application Decision 

Single storey rear extension to utility 
room including new window to front 
elevation of utility room 

Delegated to Development 
Management Lead Officer 

 
Councillor Swindlehurst did not take part in the debate or vote on the above 
item as he was not present when the Planning Officer introduced the report. 
 

12. Members Attendance Record  
 
The Members attendance record was noted. 
 

13. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 19th June, at 
6.30pm. 
 

 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.35 am) 
 


